
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Members of Planning Committee are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in the Council 
Chamber - Town Hall on 14 June 2016 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Zoe Lewis 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 2 June 2016 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Khan (Chair) - Bunhill; 
Councillor Klute (Vice-Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Nicholls - Junction; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor O'Halloran - Caledonian; 
Councillor N Ward - St George's; 
 

Councillor Diner - Canonbury; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Caluori - Mildmay; 
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill; 

  
Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
[...]
tion, please send this to the case officer a minimum of 24 
hours before the meeting. If you submitted an objection but now feel that revisions or 
clarifications have addressed your earlier concerns, please write to inform us as soon as 
possible.  
 
What Are Relevant Planning Objections?  
The Planning Committee is required to decide on planning applications in accordance with 
the policies in the Development Plan unless there are compelling other reasons. The 
officer's report to the Planning Committee will refer to the relevant policies and evaluate 
the application against these policies. Loss of light, openness or privacy, disturbance to 
neighbouring properties from proposed intrusive uses, over development or the impact of 
proposed development in terms of size, scale, design or character on other buildings in the 
area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value, disturbance during 
building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view is not a relevant 
ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of enclosure is. 
 
For further information on how the Planning Committee operates and how to put 
your views to the Planning Committee please call Zoe Lewis on 020 7527 3044. If 
you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department 
on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.  
 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  19 May 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - Town Hall on 19 May 
2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Robert Khan (Chair), Alice Donovan (Vice-Chair), 
Martin Klute (Vice-Chair), Tim Nicholls, Una O'Halloran, 
Angela Picknell and David Poyser 

   

 
 

Councillor Robert Khan in the Chair 
 

 

199 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Khan welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

200 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Convery. 
 

201 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
None. 
 

202 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
None. 
 

203 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be as per the agenda. 
 

204 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2016 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them subject to Councillor Alice 
Donovan being marked as present. 
 

205 APPOINTMENT OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEES (Item A7) 
Members noted the tabled paper proposing the memberships of the Planning Sub-
Committees. 
 
RESOLVED 
a) That the Sub-Committees be confirmed as five member Sub-Committees and the 

Terms of Reference be noted. 
b) That it be noted that the allocation of seats was determined in accordance with the 

advice in the report. 
c) That Councillors Klute, Convery, Nicholls, O’Halloran and Poyser be appointed as 

members of Planning Sub-Committee A for the current municipal year or until their 
successors are appointed. 

Page 1

Agenda Item A6



Planning Committee -  19 May 2016 
 

2 
 

d) That Councillors Donovan, Khan, Nick Ward, Chowdhury and Picknell be appointed 
as members of Planning Sub-Committee B for the current municipal year or until their 
successors are appointed. 

e) That it be noted that Councillor Klute had been appointed Chair of Planning Sub-
Committee A and Councillor Donovan had been appointed Chair of Planning Sub-
Committee B for the municipal year or until their successors are appointed. 

f) That it be noted that any member who was a member or substitute member of the 
Planning Committee could substitute at any meetings of either Sub-Committee if they 
had not been appointed as a member of the Sub-Committee. 

g) That Councillor Nicholls be appointed as Vice-Chair of Planning Sub-Committee A 
and Councillor Picknell be appointed as Vice-Chair of Planning Sub-Committee B for 
the current municipal year or until successors are appointed. 

 

206 273 CAMDEN ROAD, LONDON, N7 0JN (Item B1) 
Demolition of existing building and erection of a 6 storey building to provide 21 residential 
units (8 x1 bed, 12 x 2 bed and 1 x 3 bedroom flats) with associated landscaping and 
amenity space. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/5306/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that there should be an additional condition requiring 
the submission of a bat survey. 

 The application had not been to the Design Review Panel. 

 In response to a member’s query about whether the existing building was built in 
commemoration of those who died in the war, the planning officer advised that the 
existing building was built on a bomb site but she understood it was not a memorial. 
Members could, if they chose, add a condition to require a plaque in the proposed 
development to commemorate those who died in the war. 

 Concern was raised at the suggestion that adding more affordable housing units 
would require a separate servicing core which would result in a reduction in 
affordability.   

 Concern was raised that the applicant had not yet signed the statutory declaration to 
verify the deliverability of the project. The applicant stated this was due to legal 
advice being sought. 

 The proposed development was not considered to have a detrimental impact on the 
nearby Hillmarton Conservation Area. 

 The planning officer advised that the existing building had a lawful development 
certificate in July 2013 to turn it from a public house into a shop. Therefore policies 
to protect public houses were not relevant. Planning permission would be required to 
turn the building back to a public house. 

 In response to a member’s question about the potential loss of the community use of 
the building, the planning officer advised that the lawful use of the building was as a 
retail unit. There was no planning permission for community use space. In relation to 
the benefit to the community of having the shop, there were other shops nearby. 

 If the building had been designated as an asset of community value, this would give 
it more protection but it had not been. 

 The committee were in agreement that as the council had not objected to the 
demolition of the existing building to the inspector, it still did not object. 

 The proposed development was not policy compliant. 
 

Councillor Khan proposed a motion to defer the consideration of the application to enable 
the applicant to sign a statutory declaration and to investigate the possibility of an increased 

Page 2



Planning Committee -  19 May 2016 
 

3 
 

number of social rented units in the scheme. This was seconded by Councillor Klute and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the planning application be deferred for the reason outlined above. 
 

207 4-8 RODNEY STREET, LONDON, N1 9JH (Item B2) 
Redevelopment of the site to provide for a mixed use development comprising 2,601sqm 
(GEA) of Use Class B1 office floorspace (representing an uplift of 996 sqm on existing 
1,605sqm office floorspace) and 1,208 sqm (GEA) of Use Class D1 education floorspace, 
including the erection of a part 5/part 6-storey building fronting Rodney Street with 
associated outdoor learning terrace at 6-storey level, along with partial demolition of the 
building to the rear and ground floor extensions covering the plot of the site, part 2/part 3-
storey extensions adjoining the retained building to the rear of the site with external terrace 
areas at 2nd storey, 3rd storey and roof level, along with associated access and 
servicing/parking arrangements along Rodney Street. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/0199/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer reported that Paragraph 
[...]
n be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report. 
 

209 ROYAL LONDON HOUSE, 22-25, FINSBURY SQUARE, LONDON, EC2A 1DX (Item B4) 
Use of existing building for Class C1 (hotel) and Class A3 (restaurant) purposes, and 
associated extensions and external alterations. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/4722/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer reported that Paragraph 6.6 of the officer report should refer to 
27 wheelchair accessible units and not 26 as currently stated. 

 The level of training offer remained the same as in the previous scheme granted 
permission at appeal. The previous scheme had been implemented and the Section 
106 money had already been paid and implemented. 

 The application was consistent with policy. 

 The addition of a restaurant created more jobs and meant more local residents could 
be employed. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report and subject to the prior completion of a Deed of Planning 
Obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing 
the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 4



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Tuesday 14 June, 2016

COMMITTEE AGENDA

1-11 Balmoral Grove, London, N7 9NQ1

Kings Cross Triangle Site, bounded by York Way, East Coast Main Line & Channel 

Tunnel Rail Link, London N1

2

1-11 Balmoral Grove, London, N7 9NQ1

CaledonianWard:

Stopping Up and Diversion of Highways Sections 247 and 253 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 - from 0.0m from the back of the footway located adjacent to the northern 

side of Brewery Road to whole extent of Balmoral Grove; from the back of the footwaty 

located adjacent to the northern side of Brewery Road northwards by 72.6m.

Proposed Development:

P2016/1997/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Simon GreenwoodCase Officer:
London Square (Caledonian Road) LimitedName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Kings Cross Triangle Site, bounded by York Way, East Coast Main Line & Channel Tunnel 

Rail Link, London N1

2

CaledonianWard:

Reserved matters relating to Buildings W1 and W2 comprising 12 to 17 storeys of mixed use 

accommodation for 140 Open Market residential units on the upper floors of Building W1 and 

8 storeys of residential accommodation for 36 General Needs Social Rented, 23 Intermediate 

and 19 Open Market units at the upper levels of Building W2; four retail units at lower ground 

floor and podium levels (flexible class A1-A4); and associated cycle and disabled car parking, 

loading bay, refuse stores, storage, plant areas provided within the shared lower ground 

floor/basement area, as required by conditions 2, 4, 6, 9-20 and 22-30 of outline planning 

permission reference P041261 granted 22 July 2008 (subject to a S106 agreement) for a 

comprehensive, phased, mixed-use development of part of the former railway lands within 

the Camden King's Cross Opportunity Area and an Islington Area of Opportunity .

Proposed Development:

P2016/1030/RMSApplication Number:

Reserved MattersApplication Type:
Simon GreenwoodCase Officer:
King's Cross Central General PartnerName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 1 of 1Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 5

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE   

Date: 14 June 2016 Non-exempt 

 

Application number P2016/1997/FUL 

Application type Stopping Up Highway 

Ward Caledonian  

Listed building No listed building on site; adjacent to Grade II listed 
Caledonian Road Methodist Chapel 

Conservation area None 

Development Plan Context Vale Road/Brewery Road Locally Significant 
Industrial Site 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 1-11 Balmoral Grove, London, N7 9NQ 

Proposal Stopping Up and Diversion of Highways (Sections 
247 and 253 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990) - from 0.0m from the back of the footway 
located adjacent to the northern side of Brewery 
Road to whole extent of Balmoral Grove; from the 
back of the footway located adjacent to the northern 
side of Brewery Road northwards by 72.6m. 

 

Case Officer Simon Greenwood 

Applicant London Square (Caledonian Road) Limited  

Agent WSP/Parsons Brinckerhoff 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 7

Agenda Item B1



1.0 RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 The Committee is asked to resolve to APPROVE the stopping up, subject to 
the applicant first entering into an indemnity agreement to pay all the 
council’s costs in respect of the stopping up, on the following basis:  

  
i. The council makes a Stopping Up Order under Section 247 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 (“the Act”) in accordance with the 
procedure in Section 252 of the Act in respect of the area of highway 
shown on Plan No. SK-11 Rev A to enable the development authorised 
by planning permission ref: P2015/3989/FUL to be carried out.  

 
ii. If no objections are received (or any received are withdrawn), or the 

Mayor of London decides a local inquiry is unnecessary, the Stopping 
Up Order will be confirmed by officers under delegated powers.  

 
iii. If objections are received from a local authority, statutory undertaker or 

gas transporter (and are not withdrawn), or other objections are received 
(and not withdrawn) and the Mayor of London decides that an inquiry is 
necessary, the Council shall cau
[...]
Burns House

Shelter

4
1
9
a

4
2
3
 4

2
5

4
2
1
a

4
1
9

2
34

2
1

W
a
re

h
o
u
se

4
2
6

424aChurch

422

2
 t
o
 2

8
 (
e
ve

n
)

1

4
4

0
4
3
2
 4

3
0

6 to 10
4
3
4

Works

15

1

4
3
1

Sub

C
a
rrick H

o
u
se

4
2
7

4

1
 to

 4
0

PH

El

Shelter

W
a
re

h
o
u
se

4
3
3

4
3
5

4
1
6

Warehouse
Yard

6

1

8
11

Grove House

6

Works

Garage

10

Warehouse

Works

12

1

Warehouse

Works

1

3

6

422a

4
1
4

4
0
8

7

424

Irvin
e
 H

o
u
se

420a

420

4
1
2

1
 to

 2
1

2

13

1
 to

 2
3

4
5

5

W
o
rk

s

12

Garden

4
5

3

Builder's Garage

8 to 34

Warehouses

12

5

14a

9

Hayward

Centre

1416

Shelter

22

Xchange Point

1 to 148

Adventure

Playground

1 to 17

14

FB

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE    

Date: 14 June 2016 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2016/1030/RMS 

Application type Reserved Matters 

Ward Caledonian 

Listed building No listed building on the site 

Conservation area No 

Development Plan Context Within the Central Activities Zone; Site Allocation KC2;   

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Kings Cross Triangle Site, bounded by York Way, East 
Coast Main Line & Channel Tunnel Rail Link, London N1 

Proposal Reserved matters relating to Buildings W1 and W2 
comprising 12 to 17 storeys of mixed use accommodation 
for 140 Open Market residential units on the upper floors of 
Building W1 and 8 storeys of residential accommodation for 
36 General Needs Social Rented, 23 Intermediate and 19 
Open Market units at the upper levels of Building W2; four 
retail units at lower ground floor and podium levels (flexible 
class A1-A4); and associated cycle and disabled car 
parking, loading bay, refuse stores, storage, plant areas 
provided within the shared lower ground floor/basement 
area, as required by conditions 2, 4, 6, 9-20 and 22-30 of 
outline planning permission reference P041261 granted 22 
July 2008 (subject to a S106 agreement) for a 
comprehensive, phased, mixed-use development of part of 
the former railway lands within the Camden King's Cross 
Opportunity Area and an Islington Area of Opportunity. 

 

Case Officer Simon Greenwood 

Applicant King's Cross Central General Partner 

Agent Argent (King's Cross) Ltd  

 
 
 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 3333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 19

Agenda Item B2



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix 1.  
 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in red) with borough boundary indicated in blue 
 

  
  

Page 20



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 
 
Photograph 1 – Aerial view of site 
 

            
 
Photograph 2 – View of site looking north along York Way 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

View of site looking north west from Randall’s Road  
 

 
 
View of site looking south down York Way 
 

 
 

4. SUMMARY 
 
4.1 Outline planning permission was granted by the Secretary of State in June 2008 for 

the development of the Kings Cross ‘Triangle Site’.  The outline permission granted 
approval of means of access and layout (to the extent detailed within the 
Development Specification which accompanied the application) with all other matters 
reserved for subsequent approval.  The basis upon which the detailed development 
would come forward has been well established through the Revised Development 
Specification and Parameter Plan documents approved at outline stage.  This 
reserved matters application is therefore the second part of a two stage application 
process for securing full planning permission for the development of the Triangle 

Page 22



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

Site.  The application seeks reserved matters approval of appearance, landscaping, 
scale and the outstanding matt
[...]
lopment of part of the former railway lands within the Camden 
King’s Cross Opportunity Area and an Islington Area of Opportunity, as set out in the 
Revised Development Specification, comprising residential; shopping, food and drink 
and professional services within the A1, A2, A3 and A4 use classes; a health and 
fitness centre (use class D2) incorporating medi-centre facilities, a crèche and 
community facilities (use class D1); amenity and open space; habitat area; recycling 
and other ancillary uses; parking; highway works to provide access; and other 
supporting infrastructure works and facilities’. 

 
6.2 This outline planning permission secured the principle of erecting 3 buildings to 

provide a mixed use development comprising up to 246 residential dwellings, retail 
and leisure uses.  The approved scheme is defined through a Revised Development 
Specification document and a set of Parameter Plans alongside the other documents 
approved at outline stage.  The nine Parameter Plans set out the permitted heights 
for the three buildings (identified as Blocks A, B and C) along with the position of 
residential building cores, loading bays and ground floor retail floorspace.  The 
originally approved layout of the buildings is indicated on Parameter Plan TS006 as 
follows: 

Page 24



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

     
 

6.3 The outline planning application included a Triangle Explanatory Statement (TES) 
which explained the context for the proposals, their design evolution and the key 
development issues relating to the site.  The TES included the following objectives 
that are reflected in the Parameter Plans and Revised Development Specification, 
and have informed the current proposals:  

 Develop the York Way frontage to an appropriate scale and ensure that the 
ground level offers publicly accessible uses that will animate the streetscape; 

 Develop the other perimeters of the site to create buffers against noise from 
the adjacent railways; 

 Make the centr
[...]
ts, cycle storage, retail storage space, 
plant space and refuse); 

 Reduction in proposed retail floorspace; 

 Amendments to the parameter plans in respect of the maximum shoulder 
heights at roof level to Buildings W1 and W2; and 

 Amendments to condition wording in relation to development parameters and 
to allow public access to the central amenity space.  

 

Page 26



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

Reserved Matters 
6.10 This application seeks reserved matters approval of appearance, access (except as 

set out on Parameter Plan TS003), landscaping, layout (except as set out on 
Parameter Plans TS003-TS009) and scale for Buildings W1 and W2.  The proposal 
involves 12 to 17 storey buildings comprising 140 Open Market residential units on 
the upper floors of Building W1 and 36 General Needs Social Rented, 23 
Intermediate and 19 Open Market units at the upper levels of Building W2; four retail 
units at lower ground floor and podium levels (flexible Use Class A1-A4); and 
associated cycle and disabled car parking, loading bay, refuse stores, storage, plant 
areas provided within the shared lower ground floor/basement area.     
 

6.11 The outline planning permission referred to the three buildings as Blocks A, B and C 
whilst this application refers to them, respectively, as Building W1 (including, W1 
West (W1W), W1 East (W1E) and W1 Central W1C)), Building W2 (including W2 
North (W2N) and W2 South (W2S)) and Building W3 (which does not form part of 
this reserved matters submission.  A level pedestrian access is proposed from 
Randall’s Road to into the southern end of the site (the Southern Gateway) whilst 
vehicular access and pedestrian access will be provided along the northern 
boundary (the Northern Gateway).  It should be noted that the public realm will form 
part of a future Reserved Matters submission.          
 

6.12 The site slopes downwards along York Way from south to north which means that 
‘street’ level on the Northern Gateway will be one leve
[...]
of detailed architectural design which will provide an appropriate response to 
the emerging context in this part of King’s Cross and will provide a more unified 
character across both sides of this part of York Way.  
 
Conclusion 
 

12.5 In the context of the provisions and constraints of the outline planning permission, 
the details submitted for the reserved matters and conditions are considered 
appropriate. 

12.6 Paragraph 25 of the National Planning Practice Guidance states that ‘conditions 
relating to anything other than the matters to be reserved can only be imposed when 
outline planning permission is granted. The only conditions which can be imposed 
when the reserved matters are approved are conditions which directly relate to those 
reserved matters.’ 

12.7 It is recommended that the reserved matters be approved subject to conditions for 
the reasons and details as set out in Appendix 1 - RECOMMENDATIONS.  

Page 75



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

APPENDIX 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION A 
 
That the Committee resolve to GRANT approval of reserved matters relating to ??  
 
RECOMMENDATION B 
 
That the approval of reserved matters be subject to conditions to secure the following: 
 

List of Conditions: 
 

1 Approved plans list (Compliance) 

 CONDITION:  The development hereby approved shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans:  
 
KXC-W0-001-DMA569-PL-20-001, KXC-W0-001- DMA569-PL-10-100, KXC-W0-
001-DMA569-PL-20-117, KXC-W0-001-DMA569- PL-20-1B1 Rev 02, KXC-W0-
001-DMA569-PL-20-100, KXC-W0-001-DMA569-PL- 20-301, KXC-W0-001-
DMA569-PL-20-302, KXC-W0-001-DMA569-PL-20-303, KXC-W0-001-DMA569-
PL-20-304, KXC-W0-001-DMA569-PL-20-220, KXC-W0- 001-DMA569-PL-20-230, 
KXC-W0-001-DMA569-PL-20-231, KXC-W0-001- DMA569-PL-20-232, KXC-W0-
001-DMA569-PL-20-233, KXC-W0-001-DMA569- PL-20-240, KXC-W1-001-1768-
PL-20-100, KXC-W1-001-1768-PL-20-101, KXCW1-001-1768-PL-20-102, KXC-
W1-001-1768-PL-20-103, KXC-W1-001-1768-PL- 20-104, KXC-W1
[...]
Development Plan London Plan 
 

- Environmental Design  
- Accessible Housing in Islington 
- Inclusive Landscape Design 
- Urban Design Guide 

- Accessible London: Achieving and 
Inclusive Environment 

- Housing 
- Sustainable Design & Construction 
- Providing for Children and Young  

Peoples Play and Informal  Recreation 
- Planning for Equality and Diversity in 

London 
 

  

Page 82



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

APPENDIX 3:    DRP RESPONSE 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Dear Fiona Shankland,

ISLINGTON DESIGN REVIEW PANEL
RE: King’s Cross Triangle Site, bounded by York Way, East Coast Main Line & Channel

Tunnel Rail Link, London N1

Thank you for attending Islington’s Design Review Panel meeting on 30 September 2015 for a
review of the above scheme. The proposed scheme under consideration is for a mixed use
development of part of the former railway lands comprising residential, shopping, food and drink
and professional services within the A1, A2, A3 and A4 use classes, a health and fitness centre
(use class D2) incorporating medi-centre facilities, a crèche and community facilities (use class
D1), amenity and open space, habitat area, recycling and other ancillary uses, parking, highway
works to provide access, and other supporting infrastructure works and facilities (officer’s
description).

Review Process
The Design Review Panel provides expert impartial design advice following the 10 key
principles of design review established by Design Council/CABE. The scheme was reviewed by
Dominic Papa (chair), Richard Brown, Philip Cave, Michael Richter, Sarah Featherstone, and
Simon Foxell on 30 September 2015 including a site visit, a presentation from the design team
followed by a question and answers session and deliberations at the offices of the London
Borough of Islington. The views expressed below are a reflection of the Panel’s discussions as
an independent advisory body to the council.

Panel’s observations
The Panel was generally suppor
[...]
 committee report appendix 1
	Map P2016-1997-FUL  -   1-11 Balmoral Grove, London, N7 9NQ

	B2 Kings Cross Triangle site, bounded by York Way, East Coast Main Line and Channel Tunnel Rail Link, London, N1
	Triangle site appendix 3 DRP response
	Map - P2016-1030-RMS- Kings Cross Triangle Site, bounded by York Way, East Coast Main Line & Channel Tunnel Rail Link, London N1




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Committee -  14 June 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber - Town Hall on 14 
June 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Vice-Chair), Alice Donovan (Vice-Chair), 
Tim Nicholls, David Poyser, Angela Picknell, Una 
O'Halloran and Nick Ward 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Diarmaid Ward and Asima Shaikh 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 

 

210 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

211 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillors Chowdhury, Convery and Khan. 
 

212 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no substitute members. 
 

213 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

214 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be B2 and B1. 
 

215 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2016 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

216 1-11 BALMORAL GROVE, LONDON, N7 9NQ (Item B1) 
Stopping Up and Diversion of Highways Sections 247 and 253 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 – from 0.0m from the back of the footway located adjacent to the 
northern side of Brewery Road to whole extent of Balmoral Grove; from the back of the 
footway located adjacent to the northern side of Brewery Road northwards by 72.6m. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/1997/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED:  
That the Stopping Up Order be approved subject to the applicant first entering into an 
indemnity agreement to pay all the council’s costs in respect of the stopping up. 
 
 



Planning Committee -  14 June 2016 
 

2 
 

217 KINGS CROSS TRIANGLE SITE, BOUNDED BY YORK WAY, EAST COAST MAIN LINE 
AND CHANNEL TUNNEL RAIL LINK, LONDON, N1 (Item B2) 
Reserved matters relating to Buildings W1 and W2 comprising 12 to 17 storeys of mixed 
use accommodation for 140 Open Market residential units on the upper floors of Building 
W1 and 8 storeys of residential accommodation for 36 General Needs Social Rented, 23 
Intermediate and 19 Open Market units at the upper levels of Building W2; four retail units 
at lower ground floor and podium levels (flexible class A1-A4); and associated cycle and 
disabled car parking, loading bay, refuse stores, storage, plant areas provided with the 
shared lower ground floor/basement area, as required by conditions 2, 4, 6, 9-20 and 22-30 
of outline planning permission reference P041261 granted 22 July 2008 (subject to a S106 
agreement) for a comprehensive, phased, mixed-use development of part of the former 
railway lands within the Camden King’s Cross Opportunity Area and an Islington Area of 
Opportunity. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/1030/RMS) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that Recommendation A of the officer report should 
refer to the approval of reserved matters being subject to conditions and the 
discharge of relevant associated conditions. 

 The committee was informed that Camden Council had granted approval for an 
identical application. 

 Members queried why the number of intermediate units had decreased from 48 to 
23 units. The planning officer advised that the affordable housing had been agreed 
through a legal agreement with Camden Council as the block containing affordable 
housing was in Camden. A deed of variation had been submitted to Camden Council 
and the affordable housing provision was varied in March 2016. Islington Council 
had been consulted and commented that the number of social rented units would 
remain the same and although there would be a reduction in intermediate units, the 
floorspace would not reduce. Therefore the council did not object. 

 Concern was raised that there were no details about Building W3, the building that 
would provide community facilities. The applicant confirmed that this part of the 
scheme had not been designed in detail. Discussions on the right provision were still 
taking place with the councils. The applicant hoped to complete Building W3 after 
Buildings W1 and W2. 

 The planning officer stated that it was usual in a scheme of this size for the applicant 
to submit details on a phased basis. 

 The applicant had provided indicative details of landscaping but had not provided 
any detail.  

 The planning officer advised that since the scheme was submitted to the Design 
Review Panel, accessibility had been addressed in more detail and had been 
secured in the S106 agreement and there was now some information on the 
emerging landscaping strategy. 

 The Design Review Panel had advised that a co-ordinated scheme should be 
delivered. 

 Concern was raised about most of the balconies being smaller than the 5m specified 
in policy. The applicant stated that the site was a complicated one and different 
design requirements had been balanced. As well as the balconies there would also 
be garden provision. If balconies were made bigger, the internal space would be 
decreased. 

 Concern was raised that 40% of the units were not dual aspect. The planning officer 
advised that there were constraints within the site and the application was submitted 
before the policy on dual aspect units was in place. There were no single aspect 
north facing units. 



Planning Committee -  14 June 2016 
 

3 
 

 The planning officer confirmed that all habitable rooms had natural light. Some 
bathrooms did not. 

 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to defer the consideration of the application to enable 
the applicant to do further work to address concerns in relation to the single aspect units 
and lack of clarity on outdoor space, landscaping, playspace and Building W3. This was 
seconded by Councillor Nicholls and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined above.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


